## STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held in Kansas City, Missouri on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2015.

In the Matter of Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariff to Revise its Rider EEIC to Implement an Exemption for Qualifying Low-Income Customers

File No. ER-2015-0235 Tariff No. JE-2015-0290

## **ORDER APPROVING TARIFF**

)

Issue Date: May 6, 2015

Effective Date: May 27, 2015

Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri filed a tariff revision on March 27, 2015, to amend its Energy Efficiency Investment Charge Rider tariff to implement a previously-approved exemption for qualifying low-income customers. The exemption was part of a stipulation and agreement approved by the Commission on March 19 in Ameren Missouri's rate case, ER-2014-0258. The tariff revision carries a May 27 effective date.

The Commission's Staff filed its recommendation regarding the tariff on April 27. Staff concludes that the tariff complies with the approved stipulation and agreement, and recommends the tariff be approved to become effective on May 27. No other party filed a recommendation.

The Commission has reviewed the proposed tariff, Ameren Missouri's testimony in support of the tariff, and Staff's recommendation. The Commission finds that the proposed tariff should be approved.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The proposed tariff filed on March 27, 2015, by Union Electric Company, d/b/a

Ameren Missouri, assigned Tracking Number JE-2015-0290 and bearing an effective date of May 27, 2015, is approved to become effective on May 27, 2015. The tariff sheets approved are:

P.S.C. Mo. Schedule No. 6

2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Sheet No. 90, Canceling 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet No. 90 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet No. 90.1, Canceling Original Sheet No. 90.1 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet No. 90.4, Canceling Original Sheet No. 90.4 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Sheet No. 90.5, Canceling 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet No. 90.5

2. This order shall be effective on May 27, 2015.

3. This file shall be closed on May 28, 2015.



## BY THE COMMISSION

Jorris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

R. Kenney, Chm., Stoll, W. Kenney Hall, and Rupp, CC., concur.

Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge